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Background 

During the 78 th legislative session the Iowa General Assembly enacted H.F. 743, Iowa Early Intervention Block Grant Program. 
The goals of this legislation were: (a) to provide school districts with resources to reduce K-3 class size in basic skills instruction 
to the state goal of 17 students for every one teacher, (b) to provide school districts with resources for K-3 early intervention 
efforts in basic skills instruction, especially reading, and (c) to increase communication and accountability regarding student 
performance. 

Early intervention funding permitted school districts to spend monies to reduce K-3 class size in basic skills instruction to the 
state goal of 17 students for every one teacher, and/or to improve instruction in the basics, especially reading. Appropriations for 
H.F. 743 are as follows: (a) FY 2000- $10,000,000, (b) FY 2001-$20,000,000, (c) FY 2002- $30,000,000 and (d) FY 2003-
$30,000,000. 

Introduction 

In November of 1999 the Iowa Department of Education conducted a survey to determine class size in kindergarten through 
grade 3 in Iowa public school districts. Information was collected on a building basis within each school district. A total of 811 
individual schools housing any combination of students in kindergarten through grade 3 composed the population for the survey. 
All 375 of Iowa's public school districts reported class size data. Districts were directed to exclude special classrooms for 
students in special education, Title 1, or other "pull-out" situations. Class size was calculated by dividing the number of students 
by the number of classrooms for each of the grade levels K-3. A district-by-district listing of class size data can be found in 
Appendix D of this document. 

The data used for class size calculations have the following limitations: (a) classrooms defined as multi-age or multi-grade 
classrooms were not considered in the calculation of average class size since the purpose was to calculate an average class size for 
each of the grades kindergarten through 3, and (b) a specific count date was not specified for the collection of class size data. 
Classroom counts were conducted from November 1999 to January 2000. 

Early Intervention Program Impact Assessment 

The impact ofFY2000 early intervention funds can be assessed, in part, by comparing class size data for the 1998-1999 and 1999-
20000 school years. These comparisons are made in the tables and figures that follow. It should be noted, however, that not all 
funds were used by school districts to reduce class sizes in grades K-3. In addition, to providing additional licensed staff, districts 
were permitted to use funds for staff development and research-based instructional intervention programs, to name a few. Public 
school districts in Iowa also received an additional $9.4 million in federal money targeted toward class size reduction. 

Table 1 and Figure 1 provide a summary of average class size in grades K-3 in Iowa public schools for the 1998-1999 and 1999-
2000 school years. For both years, average class size was lowest in kindergarten and highest in grade 3. The range of class size 
in grades K-3 varied 2.0 students in 1998-1999 and 1.8 in 1999-2000. Average class size decreased from 1998-1999 to 1999-
2000 by .6 to .9 students per grade. 

Table 1- Iowa Public School District Class Size Statistics for Grades K-3, 1998-1999 vs. 1999-2000 School Years 

1998-1999 1999-2000 Difference as 
Average Average % of 1998-1999 

Grade Class Size Class Size Difference Class Size 

Kindergarten 19.7 19 -0.7 -3.55% 
1 20.l 19.4 -0.7 -3.48% 
2 20.7 20.l -0.6 -2.90% 
3 21.7 20.8 -0.9 -4.15% 

Source: Iowa Department of Education, Bureau of Planning, Research and Evaluation, Class Size Survey File 
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. Figure 1- Iowa Public School District Class Size Statistics for Grades K-3 
1998-1999 vs. 1999-2000 School Years 
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In Table 2, average class size for grades K-3 for both the 1998-1999 and 1999-2000 school years is presented by enrollment 
categories. For both years and across enrollment categories, average class size for grades K-3 tended to increase with 
successively larger enrollment categories. In general, average class size decreased for each enrollment category between the two 
school years. Exceptions included kindergarten in the less than 250 enrollment category, grade 1 in the 400-599 enrollment 
category, and grade 2 in both the less than 250 and 250-399 enrollment categories. 

Table 2- Average Class Size Comparison for Public Schools in Iowa by Enrollment Category: 1998-1999 vs. 1999-2000 

Kindergarten Grade I Grade 2 Grade 3 

1998-1999 1999-2000 1998-1999 1999-2000 1998-1999 1999-2000 1998-1999 1999-2000 

Enrollment Average Average Average Average Average Average Average Average 

Category Class Size Class Size Difference Class Size Class Size Difference Class Size Class Size Difference Class Size Class Size Difference 

<250 12.4 12.8 0.4 12.8 12.4 -0.4 12.8 12.9 0.1 14.2 14.0 -0.2 . 

250-399 17.6 16.7 -0.9 18.4 17.3 -1.1 17.7 18.1 0.4 19.5 18.3 -1.2 

400-599 17.5 16.6 -0.9 16.9 17.1 0.2 18.0 17.1 -0.9 19.4 17.8 -1.6 

600-999 18.2 18.0 -0.2 19.0 17.9 -I.I 19.6 19.1 -0.5 20.3 19.6 -0.7 

1000-2499 19.8 19.3 -0.5 20.3 19.3 -1.0 21.3 20.6 -0.7 21.9 21.6 -0.3 

2500-7499 21.5 20.8 -0.7 21.6 20.8 -0.8 22.0 21.2 -0.8 23.0 21.7 -1.3 

7500+ 20.7 19.5 -1.2 21.1 20.9 -0.2 21.7 21.4 -0.3 23.0 22.1 -0.9 

State 19.7 19.0 -0.7 20.1 19.4 -0.7 20.7 20.1 -0.6 21.7 20.8 -0.9 

Source: Iowa Department of Education, Bureau of Planning, Research and Evaluation, Class Size Survey File 
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Table 3 and Figures 2-4 show the percent of classrooms with more than 17, 21 and 25 students respectively for the 1998-1999 a_nd 
1999-2000 school years. Decreases were noted from the 1998-1999 to 1999-2000 school years for the comparisons at 17, 21 and 
25 students. One exception is noted for kindergarten classrooms at 30 or more students, which is unchanged. In 1999-2000 the 
number of classrooms with more than 17 students dropped significantly from the previous year ranging from a 3.20 to 7.00 
percentage point drop. A figure showing the percent of classrooms with greater than 30 students was not discemable between 
years and was not included. The frequency distributions from which Table 3 and Figures 2-4 were created are included in 
Appendices A and B of this document. 

Table 3- Percent of Iowa Classrooms with Greater than 17, 21, 25 and 30 Students by Grade 

1998-1999 1999-2000 
Percent Percent 

Grade Above 17 Above 17 

Kindergarten 71.80 66.70 
1 75.50 68.50 
2 83.20 80.00 
3 87.40 81 .90 

1998-1999 1999-2000 
Percent Percent 

Grade Above 25 Above25 

Kindergarten 5.20 3.00 
1 5.40 4.10 
2 7.90 4.50 
3 14.40 8.80 

Percentage 
Point 

Difference 

-5.10 
-7.00 
-3.20 
-5.50 

Percentage 
Point 

Difference 
-2.20 
-1.30 
-3.40 
-5.60 

Grade 
Kindergarten 

1 
2 

3 

Grade 
Kindergarten 

1 
2 
3 

1998-1999 
Percent 

Above 21 

34.40 
34.80 
41.90 
53.20 

1998-1999 
Percent 

Above 30 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.40 

Source: Iowa Department of Education, Bureau of Planning, Research and Evaluation, Class Size Survey File 

Figure 2- Percent of Iowa Classrooms with Greater than 17 Students by Grade 
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1999-2000 Percentage 
Percent Point 

Above21 Difference 

25 .00 -9.40 
29.60 -5.20 
34.50 -7.40 
44.80 -8.40 

1999-2000 Percentage 
Percent Point 

Above 30 Difference 

0.20 0.00 
0.00 -0.20 
0.00 -0.20 
0.20 -0.20 



Figure 3- Percent of Iowa Classrooms with Greater than 21 Students by Grade 
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Figure 4- Percent of Iowa Classrooms with Greater than 25 Students by Grade 
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Description of Class Size Data 

Table 4 shows summary statistics for the 1998-1999 and 1999-2000 class size surveys by enrollment category including number 
of students, number of classrooms, number of teacher full-time equivalents (FfE), mean, median, 25 th percentile, 75 th percentile, 
and the minimum and maximum for each grade. 

Table 4- Class Size Summary Statistics for Grades K-3 in Iowa Public Schools: 1998-1999 and 1999-2000 School Years 

Number of Number of Number of Class Size Class Size Class Size Class Size Class Size Class Size 

Grade School Year Students Classrooms Teacher FrE Mean Median 25th %-tile 75th %-tile Minimum Maximum 

Kindergarten 1999-2000 33488 1764 1779.9 19.0 19.0 17.0 21.5 4.0 34.0 

1998-1999 33618 1704 1613.7 19.7 20.0 17.0 23.0 6.0 35.0 

Difference -130 60 166.2 -0.7 -1.0 0.0 -1.5 -2.0 -1.0 

Grade 1 1999-2000 32969 1701 172S.8 19.4 19.0 17.0 22.0 5.0 29.0 

1998-1999 33053 1647 1644.6 20.1 20.0 18.0 23.0 6.0 35.0 

Difference -84 S4 81.2 -0.7 -1.0 -1.0 -1.0 -1.0 -6.0 

Grade2 1999-2000 33889 1683 1702.0 20.1 20.0 18.0 23.0 S.0 29.0 

1998-1999 331S1 1S98 1592.1 20.7 21.0 19.0 23.0 s.o 35.0 

Difference 738 8S 109.9 -0.6 -1.0 -1.0 0.0 0.0 -6.0 

Grade 3 1999-2000 34629 1662 1687.0 20.8 21.0 18.0 23.0 6.0 32.0 

1998-1999 34153 1S74 1S78.3 21.7 22.0 19.0 24.0 7.0 32.0 

Difference 476 88 108.7 -0.9 -1.0 -1.0 -1.0 -1.0 0.0 

Source: Iowa Department of EducatJon, Bureau of Plannmg, Research and EvaluatJon, Class Size Survey File 
Note: Number of students for each grade does not match Basic Educational Data Survey enrollment figures due to the exclusion of multi-age and/or multi-level 

classrooms from the class size data. 

In addition to a decrease in average class size for each grade, Ihe median class size was also reduced by one student for each 
grade. Grades one and two saw significant reductions in the maximum class sizes reported in Ihe state. Summary statistic_s for 
each grade broken down by size category is contained in Appendix C of this document. 

Enrollment and Class Size 

Table 5 and Figure 5 show the percent change for enrollment and class size by grade. Although enrollment decreased from Ihe 
1998-1999 school year for grades K through 3, average class size showed larger decreases. Undoubtedly enrollment played a role 
in decreasing class size, however, it appears Ihe decreases in class size for grades K through 3 cannot be entirely explained as a 
function of enrollment. 

Table 5- Iowa Public School Enrollment Comparison for Grades K-3: 1998-1999 vs. 1999-2000 

Difference as % 
1998-1999 1999-2000 of 1998-1999 

Grade Enrollment Enrollment Difference Enrollment 

Kindergarten 35772 34596 -1176 -3.29% 
1 35699 35137 -562 -1.57% 

2 35866 35666 -200 -0.56% 
3 36500 36162 -338 -0.93% 

Source: Iowa Department of Education, Basic Educational Data Survey, Enrollment File 1998-1999, 1999-2000 
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Figure 5- Iowa Public School Enrollment Comparison for Grades K-3: 1998-1999 vs. 1999-2000 
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APPENDIX A 

CLASS SIZE FREQUENCY 

DISTRIBUTIONS BY GRADE AND YEAR 
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Kindergarten 

CLASS SIZE 1998-1999 CLASS SIZE 1999-2000 

Class Cumulative Cumulative Class Cumulative Cumulative 
Size Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Size Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

6 1 0.1 1 0.1 4 1 0.1 1 0.1 
7 1 0.1 2 0.1 6 2 0.1 3 0.2 
8 2 0.1 4 0.2 7 2 0.1 5 0.3 
9 10 0.6 14 0.8 8 4 0.2 9 0.5 

10 9 0.5 23 1.3 9 5 0.3 14 0.8 
11 11 0.6 34 2.0 10 15 0.9 29 1.6 
12 21 1.2 55 3.2 11 17 1.0 46 2.6 
13 43 2.5 98 5.8 12 32 1.8 78 4.4 
14 59 3.5 157 9.2 13 48 2.7 126 7.1 
15 70 4.1 227 13.3 14 67 3.8 193 10.9 
16 130 7.6 357 21.0 15 103 5.8 296 16.8 
17 123 7.2 480 28.2 16 122 6.9 418 23.7 

18 159 9.3 639 37.5 17 170 9.6 588 33.3 

19 137 8.0 776 45.5 18 209 11.8 797 45.2 

20 . 195 11.4 971 57.0 19 185 10.5 982 55.7 

21 147 8.6 1118 65.6 20 170 9.6 1152 65.3 

22 154 9.0 1272 74.6 21 171 9.7 1323 75.0 

23 144 8.5 1416 83.1 22 141 8.0 1464 83.0 

24 109 6.4 1525 89.5 23 96 5.4 1560 88.4 
25 91 5.3 1616 94.8 24 89 5.0 1649 93.5 

26 50 2.9 1666 97.8 25 62 3.5 1711 97.0 

27 14 0.8 1680 98.6 26 26 1.5 1737 98.5 

28 7 0.4 1687 99.0 27 12 0.7 1749 99.1 

29 7 0.4 1694 99.4 28 5 0.3 1754 99.4 

30 6 0.4 1700 99.8 29 3, 0.2 1757 99.6 

31 1 0.1 1701 99.8 30 3 0.2 1760 99.8 

32 2 0.1 1703 99.9 31 1 0.1 1761 99.8 

35 1 0.1 1704 100.0 32 1 0.1 1762 99.9 
33 1 0.1 1763 99.9 
34 1 0.1 1764 100.0 
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Grade 1 

CLASS SIZE 1998-1999 CLASS SIZE 1999-2000 

Class Cumulative Cumulative Class Cumulative Cumulative 
Size Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Size Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

6 1 0.1 1 0.1 5 1 0.1 1 0.1 
8 4 0.2 5 0.3 7 1 0.1 2 0.1 
9 3 0.2 8 0.5 8 2 0.1 4 0.2 

11 7 0.4 15 0.9 9 1 0.1 5 0.3 
12 12 0.7 27 1.6 10 9 0.5 14 0.8 
13 26 1.6 53 3.2 11 11 0.6 25 1.5 
14 34 2.1 87 5.3 12 17 1.0 42 2.5 
15 72 4.4 159 9.7 13 49 2.9 91 5.3 
16 103 6.3 262 15.9 14 49 2.9 140 8.2 
17 142 8.6 404 24.5 15 95 5.6 235 13.8 
18 144 8.7 548 33.3 16 131 7.7 366 21.5 

19 165 10.0 713 43.3 17 170 10.0 536 31.5 
20 175 10.6 888 53.9 18 169 9.9 705 41 .4 

21 186 11.3 1074 65.2 19 165 9.7 870 51.1 

22 160 9.7 1234 74.9 20 166 9.8 1036 60.9 

23 123 7.5 1357 82.4 21 162 9.5 1198 70.4 

24 112 6.8 1469 89.2 22 151 8.9 1349 79.3 

25 89 5.4 1558 94.6 23 130 7.6 1479 86.9 

26 41 2.5 1599 97.1 24 92 5.4 1571 92.4 

27 24 1.5 1623 98.5 25 60 3.5 1631 95.9 

28 14 0.9 1637 99.4 26 40 2.4 1671 98.2 

29 4 0.2 1641 99.6 27 21 1.2 1692 99.5 

30 2 0.1 1643 99.8 28 4 0.2 1696 99.7 

31 1 0.1 1644 99.8 29 5 0.3 1701 100.0 

33 1 0.1 1645 99.9 
35 I 2 0.1 1647 100.0 



Grade2 

CLASS SIZE 1998-1999 CLASS SIZE 1999-2000 

Class Cumulative Cumulative Class Cumulative Cumulative 
Size Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Size Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

5 1 0.1 1 0.1 5 1 0.1 1 0.1 

8 4 0.3 5 0.3 7 2 0.1 3 0.2 

9 2 0.1 7 0.4 8 4 0.2 7 0.4 

10 2 0.1 9 0.6 10 3 0.2 10 0.6 

11 4 0.3 13 0.8 11 2 0.1 12 0.7 

12 15 0.9 28 1.8 12 9 0.5 21 1.2 

13 11 0.7 39 2.4 13 26 1.5 47 2.8 

14 29 1.8 68 4.3 14 50 3.0 97 5.8 

15 53 3.3 121 7.6 15 56 3.3 153 9.1 

16 66 4.1 187 11 .7 16 70 4.2 223 13.3 

17 81 5.1 268 16.8 17 113 6.7 336 20.0 

18 101 6.3 369 23.1 18 170 10.1 506 30.1 

19 147 9.2 516 32.3 19 206 12.2 712 42.3 

20 217 13.6 733 45.9 20 214 12.7 926 55.0 

21 196 12.3 929 58.1 21 176 10.5 1102 65.5 

22 186 11.6 1115 69.8 22 149 8.9 1251 74.3 

23 121 7.6 1236 77.3 23 141 8.4 1392 82.7 

24 145 9.1 1381 86.4 24 129 7.7 1521 · 90.4 

25 91 5.7 1472 92.1 25 86 · 5.1 1607 95.5 

26 76 4.8 1548 96.9 26 39 2.3 1646 97.8 

27 25 1.6 1573 98.4 27 13 0.8 1659 98.6 

28 11 0.7 1584 99.1 28 19 1.1 1678 99.7 

29 9 0.6 1593 99.7 29 5 0.3 1683 100.0 

30 2 0.1 1595 99.8 
31 1 0.1 1596 99.9 
32 1 0.1 1597 99.9 
35 1 0.1 1598 100.0 
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Grade 3 

CLASS SIZE 1998-1999 CLASS SIZE 1999-2000 

Class Cumulative Cumulative Class Cumulative Cumulative 
Size Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Size Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

7 1 0.1 1 0.1 6 1 0.1 1 0.1 
9 2 0.1 3 0.2 7 1 0.1 2 0.1 

10 3 0.2 6 0.4 8 4 0.2 6 0.4 
11 2 0.1 8 0.5 9 2 0.1 8 0.5 -
12 7 0.4 15 1.0 10 4 0.2 12 0.7 
13 9 0.6 24 1.5 11 7 0.4 19 1.1 
14 16 1.0 40 2.5 12 11 o:7 30 1.8 
15 29 1.8 69 4.4 13 19 1.1 49 2.9 
16 66 4.2 135 8.6 14 35 2.1 84 5.1 
17 63 4.0 198 12.6 15 40 2.4 124 7.5 
18 87 5.5 285 18.1 16 76 4.6 200 12.0 
19 129 8.2 414 26.3 17 100 6.0 300 18.1 
20 162 10.3 576 36.6 18 137 8.2 437 26.3 
21 161 10.2 737 46.8 19 143 8.6 580 34.9 
22 142 9.0 879 55.8 20 143 8.6 723 43.5 
23 173 11.0 1052 66.8 21 194 11.7 917 55.2 
24 159 10.1 1211 76.9 22 147 8.8 1064 64.0 
25 137 8.7 1348 85.6 23 183 11.0 1247 75.0 
26 105 6.7 1453 92.3 24 153 9.2 1400 84.2 
27 67 4.3 1520 96.6 25 116 7.0 1516 91.2 
28 27 1.7 1547 98.3 26 68 4.1 1584 95.3 
29 8 0.5 1555 98.8 27 45 2.7 1629 98.0 
30 13 0.8 1568 99.6 28 19 1.1 1648 99.2 
31 2 0.1 1570 99.7 29 8 0.5 1656 99.6 
32 4 0.3 1574 100.0 30 2 0.1 1658 99.8 

31 3 0.2 1661 99.9 
32 1 0.1 1662 100.0 
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APPENDIX B 

FIGURES OF CUMULATIVE PERCENT 

OF CLASS SIZES FOR GRADES K-3 
IN IOWA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
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APPENDIX C 

CLASS SIZE SUMMARY STATISTICS 

FOR GRADES K-3 IN IOWA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

BY ENROLLMENT CATEGORY 
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1999-2000 Class Size Summary Statistics by Enrollment Category 
Enrollment Number of Number of Number of Class Size Class Size Class Size Class Size Class Size Class Size 

Grade Category Students Classrooms Teacher FTE Mean Median 25th %-tile 75th %-tile Minimum Maximum 

Kindergarten <250 268 21 21.33 12.80 12.00 11.00 15.00 4.00 22.00. 

250-399 1153 69 69.96 16.70 16.00 13.00 20.00 10.00 31.00 

400-599 2334 141 143.38 16.60 17.00 14.00 19.00 7.00 26.00 

600-999 5553 308 311.91 18.00 18.00 16.00 20.00 8.00 30.00 

1000-2499 8511 442 446.70 19.30 19.00 18.00 21.00 9.00 30.00 

2500-7499 6455 311 313.70 20.80 21.00 18.00 24.00 11 .00 34.00 

7500+ 9214 472 472.90 19.50 19.00 17.00 22.50 6.00 29.00 

State 33488 1764 1779.88 19.00 19.00 17.00 21 .50 4.00 34.00 

Grade 1 <250 272 22 21.85 12.40 12.00 10.00 16.00 5.00 18.00 

250-399 1141 66 67.89 17.30 17.50 13.00 20.00 8.00 29.00 

400·599 2477 145 147.26 17.10 17.00 15.00 19.00 11 .00 24.00 

600-999 5205 290 293.21 17.90 18.00 16.00 20.00 8.00 27.00 

1000-2499 8460 438 446.52 19.30 19.00 18.00 21.00 11.00 29.00 

2500-7499 6674 321 326.76 20.80 21 .00 18.00 23.00 13.00 29.00 

7500+ 8740 419 422.30 20.90 21.00 18.00 24.00 10.00 29.00 

State 32969 1701 1725.79 19.40 19.00 17.00 22.00 5.00 29.00 

Grade 2 <250 257 20 19.95 12.90 13.50 10.50 15.50 7.00 18.00 

250-399 1232 68 70.77 18.10 17.00 15.00 21.00 12.00 28.00 

400-599 2521 147 148.70 17.10 17.00 15.00 19.00 10.00 25.00 

600-999 5635 295 299.38 19.10 19.00 18.00 21 .00 7.00 27.00 

1000·2499 8697 422 427.05 20.60 20.00 19.00 23.00 13.00 28.00 

2500-7499 6771 320 323.40 21.20 21 .00 19.00 23.00 13.00 28.00 

7500+ 8776 411 412.70 21 .40 21.00 19.00 24.00 5.00 29.00 

State 33889 1683 1701.95 20.10 20.00 18.00 23.00 5.00 29.00 

Grade 3 <250 267 19 18.60 14.10 14.00 11.00 18.00 8.00 20.00 

250·399 1243 68 70.10 18.30 17.00 15.00 21.50 10.00 31 .00 

400-599 2558 144 144.76 17.80 18.00 16.00 19.00 11 .00 24.00 

600-999 5761 294 296.79 19.60 20.00 18.00 22.00 6.00 28.00 

1000-2499 9118 422 428.44 21.60 22.00 20.00 23.00 14.00 29.00 

2500-7499 6879 317 319.84 21 .70 23.00 19.00 25.00 8.00 28.00 

7500+ 8803 398 408.50 22.10 22.00 20.00 25.00 7.00 32.00 

State 34629 1662 1687.03 20.80 21.00 18.00 23.00 6.00 32.00 
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1998-1999 Class Size Summary Statistics by Enrollment Category 

Enrollment Number of Number of Number of Class Size Class S ize Class Size Class Size Class Size Class S ize 

Grade Category Students Classrooms Teachers Mean Median 25th %-tile 75th %-tile Minimum Maximum 

Kindergarteri <250 259 21 21 .00 12.30 11 .00 10.00 15.00 6.00 21 .00 
250-399 1096 62 60.60 17.70 18.00 14.00 21 .00 9.00 26.00 
400-599 2518 145 143.45 17.40 17.00 15.00 19.00 9.00 35.00 
600-999 5226 286 274.76 18.30 18.00 16.00 21.00 8.00 29.00 
1000-2499 8525 429 413.10 19.90 20.00 · 18.00 22.00 8.00 27.00 

2500-7499 6759 315 300.30 21 .50 22.00 20.00 24.00 12.00 28.00 

7500+ 9235 446 400.50 20.70 20.00 18.00 23.00 9.00 32.00 

State 33618 1704 1613.71 19.70 20.00 17.00 23.00 6.00 35.00 

Grade 1 <250 272 21 21 .00 13.00 14.00 9.00 15.00 6.00 18.00 

250-399 1190 66 66.00 18.00 18.00 15.00 22.00 9.00 25.00 

400-599 2503 144 144.00 17.40 17.00 15.00 19.50 11 .00 25.00 

600-999 5330 280 278.00 19.00 19.00 17.00 21 .00 12.00 26.00 

1000-2499 8519 421 417.25 20.20 20.00 19.00 22.00 8.00 29.00 

